

# Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission

Viniyamak Bhawan, 'C' Block, Shivalik, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi- 110017

F.11(1991)/DERC/2022-23

# Petition No. 35/2022

Under section 142 of the Electricity Act, 2003

In the matter of:

Nabanita Sarkar

..... Petitioner

VERSUS

BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd. Through its: CEO

.....Respondent

#### Coram: Hon'ble Shri Justice Shabihul Hasnain 'Shastri', Chairperson Hon'ble Dr. A.K. Ambasht, Member

## Appearance:

- 1. Mr. Rahul Sarkar, Advocate for the Petitioner
- 2. Shri Manish Kumar Srivastava, Advocate for the Respondent

## **INTERIM ORDER**

(Date of Hearing: 06.12.2022) (Date of Order: 06.12.2022)

- Heard Shri Rahul Sarkar, Counsel for the Petitioner as well as Shri Manish Kumar Srivastava, Counsel for the BRPL. Shri Rahul Sarkar has argued through this Petition that there are many regulations which have been violated by the BRPL in this case. On being asked whether the whole process has been videographed as required by the regulations, he has submitted that the proceedings were videographed.
- 2. Shri Rahul Sarkar as well as Shri Manish Kumar Srivastava have accepted that if the videography is viewed in presence of the DERC officers appointed by the Commission, the truth will be unravelled. We find contention of the Petitioner to be correct. Accordingly, we direct the Counsel for the BRPL to be present before the

WEAR FACE MASK

Commission on 13.12.2022 at 2:00 PM. Shri Rahul Sarkar will also be required to be present. The Joint Director (Law) is appointed by this Commission to examine the CD in the presence of both the parties and prepare a report for the Commission.

3. Later on the case shall be fixed on 05.01.2023 for arguments, if necessary.

Sd/-

Sd/-

(Dr. A.K. Ambasht) Member (Justice Shabihul Hasnain'Shastri') Chairperson